NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2022

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of

risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes borrowings,  trade payables, trade receivables, loans and

derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.The Company is exposed

to interest rate risk on long term floating rate borrowings.The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in Indian Rupees with floating rate of interest.

For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A

50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

As At 31st March, 2022 As At 31st March, 2021

993.99   1,139.10

352.91   516.42

1,346.90   1,655.52

2021-22 2020-21

6.73   8.28

(6.73)   (8.28)

b) Foreign Currency Risk

There is no unhedged foreign currency exposure existing as on 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021.

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date are as follows:

Unhedged Exposures

Amount in

Foreign

Currency

 (In Lakhs)

Amount in Rs.

(In Lakhs)

Amount in

Foreign

Currency

(In Lakhs)

Amount in Rs.

(In Lakhs)

Trade Payable USD   2.09   158.29   -   -

(i) Foreign Currency  Risk Sensitivity

A change in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax